ORDINANCE NO. 33, 2ND SERIES

(Uncodified)

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ROSEAU, MINNESOTA, TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED (200) ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, a certain Petition dated October 1, 1990, requesting annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the City Council of the City of Roseau, Minnesota, on the 1st day of October, 1990; and

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by the sole owners; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Spruce Township, Roseau County, Minnesota, has executed a Resolution of Waiver of Objection to Annexation thereby consenting to said annexation, and no objections to the annexation have been received from the Town Board or the governing body of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the Petition abuts upon the city limits of the City of Roseau at the easterly boundary;

The Council of the City of Roseau, Minnesota, ordains:

SECTION 1. Council Findings. The City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be in the best interest of the city and of the territory affected; that the territory herein abuts upon the city limits and is about to become urban or suburban in character, and that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city.

SECTION 2. Population. The population of the territory is two (2).

LEN Offices (If PATRICK D. MOREN Bus 250 Rosell MN 56751 Bax 420 Warroad, MN 54770

448 This Street

SECTION 3. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Roseau are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Lots Nine (9), Ten (10), Eleven (11), and Twelve (12), Block Two (2), Jensen's Subdivision, in Lot Three (3) of Section Nineteen (19), Township One Hundred Sixty Two (162) North, Range Thirty-nine (39) West, Roseau County, Minnesota. (This platted real estate, located entirely within Spruce Township, Roseau County, Minnesota, contains .76 acres more or less;)

SECTION 4. Filing. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Spruce Town Clerk and the Roseau County Auditor.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3, and approval of the Ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Roseau, Minnesota, this 12 May of Nove her, 1990 n

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Law Uttico Ut -PATRICK D. MOREN Bus 350 Robesu, MH 55751

Max 430 Warrosd, MN 56743

436 Third Earest

